
 

 

 

 

November 5, 2013 

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING 
AND HAND DELIVERY 
 
Public Service Commission of Utah 
Heber M. Wells Building, 4th Floor 
160 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City UT 84111 
 
Attention: Gary Widerburg, Commission Secretary 
 
Re:  Notice of Intent to File General Rate Case  
                         
The purpose of this letter is to notify the Commission and interested parties that Rocky Mountain 
Power intends to file a general rate case on or about January 3, 2014.  In addition, pursuant to 
Utah Admin. Rule R746-700-10(B)(1), Rocky Mountain Power requests that the Commission 
approve its intended forecast test period of twelve months ending June 30, 2015, consistent with 
the Settlement Stipulation in Docket No. 11-035-200.  
 
Rocky Mountain Power does not expect parties who signed the stipulation in Dockets No. 11-
035-200, 12-035-79 and 12-035-80 dated August 07, 2012 (“Settlement Stipulation”), entered 
into by nine parties including the Utah Division of Public Utilities, Office of Consumer Services, 
UAE Intervention Group, Utah Industrial Energy Consumers, Kroger Co., Utah Clean Energy, 
Western Energy Resources, and Federal Executive Agencies (the “Parties”), to object to Rocky 
mountain Power’s use of its proposed forecast test period based on the agreement among the 
Parties below: 
 

The Parties agree that in the Company’s 2014 GRC application, the Company 
will use, and the Parties will not oppose, use of a forecast test period of 
July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2015, with a 13-month average rate base, if the 
Company files its application prior to March 1, 2014. If the Company files its 
application on or after March 1, 2014, the Company will use, and the Parties will 
not oppose, use of a forecast test period ending no later than 16 months from the 
month in which the application is filed, with a 13-month average rate base.    

Settlement Stipulation, p. 9, ¶ 41 
 
 

Yvonne R. Hogle 
Senior Counsel 
201 S. Main Street, Suite 2300 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
801-220-4050 Office 
801-220-3299 Fax 
yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com 
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Any inquiries regarding this matter should be directed to Dave Taylor at 801-220-2923 or me at 
801-220-4050. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Yvonne R. Hogle 
Senior Counsel  
 
cc:   Service List in Docket 11-035-200 
        Jeff Larsen 
        Mark Moench, Esq. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on this 5th day of November, 2013, a true copy of the foregoing 

document was sent via E-mail to the following: 

Brent Coleman 
Assistant Attorney General 
Utah Office of Consumer Services 
160 East 300 South, 5th Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
brentcoleman@utah.gov 
 

Cheryl Murray  
Michele Beck  
Utah Office of Consumer Services 
160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
cmurray@utah.gov 
mbeck@utah.gov 
 

Chris Parker  
William Powell  
Dennis Miller  
Division of Public Utilities 
160 East 300 South, 4th Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
ChrisParker@utah.gov  
wpowell@utah.gov 
dennismiller@utah.gov 
 

Patricia Schmid  
Justin Jetter  
Assistant Attorney General 
Utah Division of Public Utilities 
160 East 300 South, 5th Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
pschmid@utah.gov 
jjetter@utah.gov  
 

Steven S. Michel  
Western Resource Advocates 
409 E. Palace Ave. Unit 2 
Santa Fe, NM 87501 
smichel@westernresources.org   

Gary A. Dodge  
Hatch James & Dodge 
10 West Broadway, Suite 400 
Salt Lake City, UT  84101 
gdodge@hjdlaw.com 
 

Peter J. Mattheis  
Eric J. Lacey  
Brickfield, Burchette, Ritts & Stone, P.C. 
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, N.W. 
800 West Tower 
Washington, D.C. 2007 
pjm@bbrslaw.com  
elacey@bbrslaw.com 
 

Kevin Higgins  
Neal Townsend  
Energy Strategies 
215 S. State Street, Suite 200 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
khiggins@energystrat.com 
ntownsend@energystrat.com  
 

F. Robert Reeder  
William J. Evans  
Vicki M. Baldwin  
Parsons Behle &, Latimer 
201 South Main Street, Suite 1800 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
bobreeder@parsonsbehle.com 
vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com 
bevans@parsonsbehle.com 
 

Betsy Wolf  
Sonya L. Martinez 
Salt Lake Community Action Program 
764 South 200 West 
Salt Lake City, UT  84101 
bwolf@slcap.org 
smartinez@slcap.org  
 
 
 

Nancy Kelly  
Western Resource Advocates 
9463 N. Swallow Rd. 
Pocatello, ID 83201 
nkelly@westernresources.org 
penny.anderson@westernresources.org  

Sophie Hayes  
Utah Clean Energy 
1014 Second Avenue 
Salt Lake City, UT  84103 
sophie@utahcleanenergy.org 
sarah@utahcleanenergy.org 
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________________________________  

Arthur F. Sandack (Bar No. 2854)  
8 East Broadway, Ste 411 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
asandack@msn.com 
 

Stephen J. Baron  
J. Kennedy & Associates 
570 Colonial Park Drive, Suite 305 
Roswell, GA  30075 
sbaron@jkenn.com    
 

Randy N. Parker  
Leland Hogan 
Utah Farm Bureau Federation 
9865 South State Street 
Sandy, Utah 84070 
rparker@fbfs.com  
leland.hogan@fbfs.com 
 

Jeremy R. Cook  
Parsons Kinghorn Harris, P.C. 
111 East Broadway, 11th Floor 
Salt Lake City, Utah  84111 
jrc@pkhlawyers.com  
 

Capt Samuel T. Miller  
USAF Utility Law Field Support Center 
139 Barnes Ave, Suite 1 
Tyndall AFB, FL 32403 
Samuel.Miller@Tyndall.af.mil  
 

Brian W. Burnett, Esq. 
Callister Nebeker & McCullough 
Zions Bank Building 
10 East South Temple, Suite 900 
Salt Lake City, Utah  84133 
brianburnett@cnmlaw.com 
 

Ryan L. Kelly 
Kelly & Bramwell, P.C.  
11576 South State St. Bldg. 1002 
Draper, UT 84020 
 ryan@kellybramwell.com 
 

Steve W. Chriss  
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. 
2001 SE 10th Street 
Bentonville, AR 72716-0550 
stephen.chriss@wal-mart.com 

Travis Ritchie  
Derek Nelson 
Sierra Club Environmental Law Program 
85 Second Street, 2nd Floor 
San Francisco, CA  94105 
travis.ritchie@sierraclub.org  
derek.nelson@sierraclub.org  
 

Kurt J. Boehm, Esq.  
Jody M. Kyler, Esq.  
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, Ohio  45202 
kboehm@BKLlawfirm.com 
jkyler@bkllawfirm.com  
 

Roger Swenson  
US Magnesium LLC 
238 North 2200 West  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84106 
roger.swenson@prodigy.ent  
 

Rob Dubuc  
Western Resource Advocates 
150 South 600 East, Suite 2A  
Salt Lake City, UT 84102 
rdubuc@westernresources.org  
 

Bruce Plenk 
Law Office of Bruce Plenk 
2958 N St Augustine Pl 
Tucson, AZ 85712 
bplenk@igc.org  
 

Janee Briesemeister  
AARP  
98 San Jacinto Blvd. Ste. 750  
Austin, TX 78701  
jbriesemeister@aarp.org    
 

Charles Johnson  
1086-7B Pleasant Blvd 
Toronto, Ontario M4T1K2 
cjohnson@ieee.org   

D. Matthew Moscon 
Stoel Rives LLP 
dmmoscon@stoel.com 
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